



\$~62 & 63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4533/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19760/2025**

MADHURI KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravinder Singh, Ms. Raveesha
Gupta and Mr. Ritvik Bhardwaj,
Advocates.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State with SI Arvind Kumar, P.S.
Greater Kailash-I.
Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Mr. Rakesh
Mishra and Mr. Rishabh Kumar,
Advcoates for R-2.

63

AND

+ **CRL.M.C. 4535/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19763/2025**

VIPHUL ARORA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State with SI Arvind Kumar, P.S.
Greater Kailash-I.
Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Mr. Rakesh
Mishra and Mr. Rishabh Kumar,
Advcoates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

25.09.2025

%

List on 15th October, 2025.

Interim Orders to continue.

ARUN MONGA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/rs/nk