



\$~65 & 66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4533/2025, CRL.M.A. 19760/2025 & CRL.M.A.
30858/2025

MADHURI KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.
versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: APP Digam Singh Dagar
Mr. Prakash Sinha, Mr. Rishabh Kumar,
Ms. Trishula Kumari & Ms. Asmita,
Advs.

66

AND

+ CRL.M.C. 4535/2025, CRL.M.A. 19763/2025 & CRL.M.A.
30793/2025

VIPHUL ARORA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.
versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: APP Digam Singh Dagar
Mr. Prakash Sinha, Mr. Rishabh Kumar,
Ms. Trishula Kumari & Ms. Asmita,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

15.10.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. List on 17th October, 2025.
3. Interim orders to continue.

SHAIL JAIN, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/pd