



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4535/2025, CRL.M.A. 19763/2025 &CRL.M.A. 30793/2025

VIPHUL ARORA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Sr. Adv
alongwith Mr. Ravinder Singh, Mr.
Raveesha Gupta, Mr. Ritvik
Bhardwaj and Mr. Chandra Shekhar,
Advocates..

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kr. Bahri, APP for the
State with SI Arvind Kumar, PS
Greater Kailash, New Delhi.
Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha & Mr.
Rishabh Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

17.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. List on 25.11.2025 on the "*Top of the Board*".

SHAIL JAIN, J.

OCTOBER 17, 2025/nk/rs