



\$~37 & 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4533/2025 & CRL.M.As. 19760/2025, 30858/2025**
MADHURI KUMARPetitioner
versus
THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
+ **CRL.M.C. 4535/2025 & CRL.M.As. 19763/2025, 30793/2025**
VIPHUL ARORAPetitioner
versus
THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Appearance:- Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ravinder Singh, Ms. Raveesha Gupta, Mr. Ritvik Bhardwaj & Ms. Nishita Kushwaha, Advocates for Petitioners in Item Nos. 37 & 38.
Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Ms. Trishla, Mr. Rakesh Mishra & Ms. Asmita, Advocates for R-2 in Item Nos. 37 & 38.
Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for State with Mr. Tushar Nirwan, Advocate.
SI Nishi, PS G.K.-I

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN
ORDER
% **20.02.2026**

The matters could not be taken up for hearing due to paucity of time.

List on 29.04.2026.

Interim order to continue.

PRATEEK JALAN, J
FEBRUARY 20, 2026/'pv'/